Statement of Basis


Title V Air Operation Permit Revision

Permit No. 0190005-008-AV

Revision of Title V Operation Permit No. 0190005-005-AV

Applicant

The applicant for this project is Gilman Building Products, LLC.  The applicant’s responsible official and mailing address are:  Victor H. Garrett, President, Gilman Building Products, LLC, 2500 St. Marys Road, St. Marys, GA  31558.
Facility Description

Gilman Building Products is an existing Sawmill and Planing Mill, which is categorized under Standard Industrial Classification Code No. 2421.  The facility is located in Clay County at US 301 and SR 218, South of Maxville, 6640 SR 218 E., Maxville, Clay County; UTM Coordinates:  Zone 17, 400.9 km East and 3336.2 km North; and, Latitude:  30( 09’ 17” North and Longitude:  82( 01’ 44” West.  This site is in an area that is in attainment (or designated as unclassifiable) for all air pollutants subject to state and federal Ambient Air Quality Standards (AAQS).

Project DESCRIPTION

The purpose of this permit is to revise the Title V air operation permit for the above referenced facility to incorporate the terms and conditions of Construction Permit No. 0190005-006-AC.  Construction Permit No. 0190005-006-AC issued on January 16, 2015 authorized the building of the No. 3 Direct-fired Lumber Drying Kiln (EU004).
Processing Schedule and Related Documents

Application for a Title V Air Operation Permit Revision received 12/10/2015.
Notice of Intent to Issue Air Permit issued 01/14/2016
Public Notice Published 02/11/2016
EPA 45 day review period began xx/xx/2016, ran concurrently with the Public Notice period, and concludes on xx/xx/2016.

Primary Regulatory requirements

Gilman Building Products, LLC Maxville Facility is classified as a Title V source because potential emissions of one or more individual criteria pollutants is equal to or greater than 100 tons per year in accordance with Chapter 62-210.200 (173), FAC.  Based on the Title V Operation Permit revision Application received December 10, 2015, this facility is a major source for hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).  Construction Permit No. 0190005-006-AC issued on January 16, 2015 for the building of the 40 MMbtu/Hour direct fired carbonaceous No. 3 Drying Kiln (EU004), permitted the kiln operation at a maximum drying rate of 90 million board-feet per 12-month rolling period (90 MMBF/year) based on PTE.  This classified the project as a major source of Individual hazardous air pollutants (HAP) for Formaldehyde (H095).  Prior Total was 6.18 TPY + 4.6 TPY from the new Kiln No. 4 = 10.78 TPY Total and Individual hazardous air pollutants (HAP) for Methanol (H115).  Prior Total was 9.6 TPY + 7.2 TPY from the new Kiln No. 4 = 16.8 TPY Total. Therefore in accordance with Chapter 62-210.200 (173), FAC the facility is also classified as a TV Major source for Total HAP with a facility-wide HAP total of 27.58 TPY.
The facility is a Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD)-major source of air pollution in accordance with Rule 62-212.400, F.A.C. established through Construction Permit No. 0190005-006-AC.  The potential VOC emissions from the project resulted in 171 TPY. Prior VOC emissions from both Kiln No.1 and Kiln No.2 were 228 TPY. The total facility-wide VOC emissions after the issuance of construction permit No. 0190005-006-AC resulted in the facility exceeding the PSD major stationary source emissions rate threshold of 250 TPY for VOC.  Present VOC facility-wide emissions are estimated at 399 TPY.  Therefore the facility is a major stationary source in accordance with Rule 62-212.400(PSD), F.A.C.

Title III:  The facility is identified as a major source of hazardous air pollutants (HAP).

Title V:  The facility is a Title V major source of air pollution in accordance with Chapter 62-213, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).
PSD:  The facility is a Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD)-major source of air pollution in accordance with Rule 62-212.400, F.A.C.
NSPS:  The facility does not operate units subject to the New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) of 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 60.

NESHAP:  The facility does operate units subject to the National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) of 40 CFR 63.

CAIR:  The facility is not subject to the Clean Air Interstate Rule (CAIR) set forth in Rule 62-296.470, F.A.C.
CAM:  Compliance Assurance Monitoring (CAM) does not apply to any of the units at the facility.  
PROJECT REVIEW

Permit No. 0190005-006-AC added a new direct fired carbonaceous kiln EU 004 (No. 3 Direct Fired Lumber Drying Kiln), as a regulated emissions unit to the facility.
Changes to the permit made as part of this revision are shown in strike through format for deletions and in double underline format for additions.  For ease of identification, all changes have also been highlighted in yellow within the permit document.
SECTION III. EMISSIONS UNITS AND SPECIFIC CONDITIONS
Subsection A.  Emissions Units 002- No. 1 Direct Fired Kiln and 003- No. 2 Direct Fired Kiln
1.
Combined EU 002 No. 1 Direct Fired Kiln and EU 003 No. 2 Direct Fired Kiln into one Subsection, Subsection A. as both emissions unit are similar and are subject to the same specific conditions.

2.
Removed Subsection C. for EU 002 No. 1 Direct Fired Kiln and EU 003 No.2 Direct Fired Kiln. These conditions have either been incorporated into the emissions unit(s) specific conditions or are general conditions already stated in the attached appendices that are enforceable part of this permit.
3.
Revised Specific Conditions A.4, to reflect rule changes for VE exceedance exceptions.

A.4.
Visible Emissions.  Visible emissions shall not exceed 20% opacity except that visible emissions not exceeding 27% opacity shall be allowed for one-six minute period in any one-hour period for 40% for 2-minutes/hour from each vent.

[Rule 62-296.410(2)(a), F.A.C]

4.

Added Specific Conditions A.2 and A.9 to reflect changes to Rule 62-297.310(8)

A.2.
Emissions Unit Operating Rate Limitation After Testing.  See the related testing provisions in Appendix TR, Facility-wide Testing Requirements.  

[Rule 62-297.310(2), F.A.C.]
A.9.
Annual Compliance Tests Required.  During each calendar year (January 1st to December 31st), each EU shall be tested to demonstrate compliance with the emissions standards for Visible Emissions (VE).  

[Rule 62-297.310(8), F.A.C.] 

Subsection B.  Emissions Units 004 No. 3 Direct Fired Kiln

5.

Added EU 004 and all appropriate provisions from Construction Permit No. 0190005-006-AC
6.

Corrected the maximum permitted drying rate of the No. 3 Drying Kiln to reflect the correct numerical value.
B.1.
Permitted Capacity.  The maximum drying rate of this kiln shall not exceed 90,000 million 90,000,000 board-feet per 12-month rolling period (90 MMBF/yr).

[Rules 62-4.160(2), 62-204.800, 62-210.200(PTE), and, Permit No. 0190005-006-AC]

Emissions Inventory

The following table (for informational purposes) contains estimated potential emissions either provided in the permit application revision received December 10, 2015, previous air permit applications or in Department’s files, for all emission sources permitted to operate at this facility.
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Federal Regulation Applicability (NSPS and NESHAP)

The U. S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) establishes air quality regulations in Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR).  Part 60 specifies New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) for numerous industrial categories.  Part 61 specifies National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) based on specific pollutants.  Part 63 specifies NESHAP based on the Maximum Achievable Control Technology (MACT) for numerous industrial categories.  The Department adopts these federal regulations on a quarterly basis in Rule 62-204.800, F.A.C.

NESHAP Applicability

40 CFR Part 63, Subpart DDDD – National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants Plywood and Composite Wood Products establishes national compliance options, operating requirements, and work practice requirements for hazardous air pollutants (HAP) emitted from plywood and composite wood products (PCWP) manufacturing facilities.
Based on 40 CFR 63.2252 requirements for process units that have no control or work practice requirements

For process units not subject to the compliance options or work practice requirements specified in §63.2240 (including, but not limited to, lumber kilns), you are not required to comply with the compliance options, work practice requirements, performance testing, monitoring, SSM plans, and recordkeeping or reporting requirements of this subpart, or any other requirements in subpart A of this part, except for the initial notification requirements in §63.9(b).

Therefore, the new direct-fired lumber kiln at the Maxville Plant is not required to comply with the compliance options, work practice requirements, performance testing, monitoring, startup, shutdown, and malfunction (SSM) plans, and recordkeeping or reporting requirements of Subpart DDDD. 

The facility however is subject to the initial notification requirements in 40 CRF 63.9(b).
NSPS Applicability: NA

The facility does not operate units subject to the New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) of 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 60.

Conclusion
This project revises Title V air operation permit No. 019005-005-AV for the above referenced facility to incorporate the terms and conditions of Construction Permit No. 0190005-006-AC.  Construction Permit No. 0190005-006-AC issued on January 16, 2015 authorized the building of the No. 3 Direct-fired Lumber Drying Kiln (EU004).
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